
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 2nd November 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2016

(b) Matters arising

4. Report Back on Conference/Event - Marche International Des 
Professionals De L'Immobilier (MIPIM) 15-18 March 2016  (Pages 13 - 16)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

5. Friargate Progress  (Pages 17 - 20)

A briefing note of the Executive Director of Place, providing a detailed update 
of the development

6. Coventry Rail Story and Rail Investment Strategy  (Pages 21 - 24)

A briefing note of the Executive Director of Place providing an update and the 
background to the Coventry Rail Story.

7. Bus Usage  (Pages 25 - 28)

A briefing note of the Executive Director of Place providing an update on 
investment through National Express, the development of bus services, 
network changes and current changes.

8. Select Committee Recap and Identification of Key Lines of Enquiry  
(Pages 29 - 40)

Briefing note of the Executive Director of Resources

Public Document Pack



Page 2

9. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

10. Work Programme 2016/2017  (Pages 41 - 44)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

11. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry

Tuesday, 25 October 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon / Lara Knight, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 3065 / 024 7683 
3237,  Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk / lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors  R Auluck, J Birdi, R Brown, M Hammon, R Lancaster, 
A Lucas, T M
[...]



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 October 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Brown
Councillor M Hammon
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer

Other Members (by 
invitation):

Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration)
Councillor D Welsh (Deputy Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration) 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

Resources

P Boulton

G Holmes, M Salmon

Apologies: Councillor A Lucas 

Public Business

14. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests made.

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2016 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. 

Further to resolution 1) in Minute 10/16, the Board noted that a focus group was 
being established and would include members from Coventry Older Voices, to 
progress the service users’ questionnaire.

16. Select Committee Process 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a Briefing 
Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator on the purpose and process for the Board’s 
proposed Select Committee on Public Transport, scheduled in the New Year.

At an informal meeting of the Board on 8th June 2016 Members agreed they would 
hold a Select Committee Style meeting to address issues around public transport. 
The purpose of the Select Committee was to hear evidence on Public Transport 
with regard to a key line of enquiry. It was important that the key line of enquiry 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

was identified before the select committee met so that the correct background 
information could be provided and appropriate witnesses could be invited to give 
evidence.
The Board identified a group of four Members, Councillors Brown, Lancaster, 
Mayer and McNicholas (chair), to act as an Advisory Panel whose role it would be 
to clarify and finalise the key lines of enquiry and scope for the meeting. They 
would meet at the Agenda Briefing for the Select Committee meeting to agree key 
questions for witnesses. They would also meet after the Select Committee to 
analyse the findings and finalise any recommendations that may have arisen, for 
approval by the Board.
All Members would be provided with briefings and background documentation to 
provide information on the current position with earlier Scrutiny Board Meetings 
used as briefing sessions with officers to enable Members to fact check, clarify 
information and identify any other information and witnesses that may be useful. 
Members had already received briefings on public transport in general and 
providing transport for an aging population. Future briefings at Scrutiny Board 
meetings would include buses and the rail story.
Questions would be tailored to gain evidence from witnesses to answer the key 
line of enquiry for the Select Committee. 
The main points to questioning for a Select Committee were:

 Questioning as a form of research
 The key line of enquiry as the starting point 
 Witnesses were sources of evidence for the key line of enquiry
 Witnesses would be prepared in advance
 Proposed Programme of the Day

The key findings from the Select Committee would be discussed at a meeting of 
the advisory panel and collated into a report which would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board for approval by the full Board. Depending on the 
outcome and content of the recommendations, the report may also go to the 
appropriate Cabinet Member/s for consideration.
To ensure that the Select Committee had a focus, the Board agreed that an item 
be added to the agenda for the next meeting headed ‘Select Committee Recap 
and Identification of Key Lines of Enquiry’.
RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the process for the Board’s Select Committee on Public Transport.

17. Task and Finish Groups Progress Report 

The Business, 
[...]
 of the Board to provide them 
with a more detailed brief and to answer questions that they had. They requested 
that a briefing note be submitted to them for this agenda item that should include 
more information on proposed business rates income; progress on the second 
building; action being taken to market the other plots at the site; and a copy of the 
Masterplans. 

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3): 

1) Notes the update on the progress of the Friargate Business District: 

2) An item be placed on the agenda of the next meeting of the Board on 2nd 
November 2016 to enable the Assistant Director - City Centre and Major 
Project Development to attend the meeting to provide Members with a 
more detailed briefing on the progress of the Friargate development.

3) Copies of the posters displayed on the Friargate entrance hoardings be 
made available to the Board at the 2nd November 2016 meeting.

20. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

21. Work Programme 2016/2017 

Page 10



– 7 –

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered the Work 
Programme for 2016/17 and discussed the scheduling of proposed issues for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

1) Notes the Board’s Work Programme for 2016/17.

2) Agreed that the following items be added to the agenda for 2nd 
November 2016 meeting:

i) Select Committee Recap and Identification of Key Lines of Enquiry.
ii) Friargate Progress.

22. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.10 pm)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1234567 Public report

REPORT BACK ON CONFERENCE/SEMINAR

REPORT TO:          Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

REPORT OF:          Executi
[...]
d (3)

Date: 2nd November 2016

Subject: Coventry Rail Story / Rail Investment Strategy

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To provide the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3 ) with a brief guide to 

the background and current context of the Coventry Rail Story (also referred to as Rail 
Investment Strategy) to inform the Board’s Select Committee meeting on 15th February 
2017.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board are recommended to:

i) Note the contents of the report.

ii) Identify focussed key lines of enquiry for the Board’s Select Committee meeting on 
15th February 2017.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Coventry has been historically overlooked by the rail industry in formal investment and 

planning strategies, despite record passenger growth in the city in recent years. Passenger 
numbers using Coventry station increased by 179% between 2001 and 2015 to 6.25 million 
annually – twice the national average growth of 90% and making Coventry the fastest 
growing railway station in the UK outside London. Passenger numbers are forecast to 
reach 10.8 million a year by 2043.

3.2 In 2013, the Council developed an evidence base that set out the rail interventions and 
investments that would support Coventry’s economic growth. Initially called the Coventry 
Rail Story, it has evolved into a Rail Investment Strategy for the Council. It sets out the 
Council’s ambitions to enhance local and long distance rail connectivity and identifies 
where capacity improvements are required to meet the increasing demand for rail services. 

4 Current rail priorities and interventions
4.1 NUCKLE
4.1.1 Encouraging growth along the north-south economic corridor covering Nuneaton, 

Bedworth, Coventry, Kenilworth and Leamington Spa is a key part of the Coventry and 
Warwickshire LEP’s economic plan. The Council, in partnership with Warwickshire County 
Council and Transport for West Midlands, has developed NUCKLE, a scheme to upgrade 
the rail link
[...]
over the proposed map of the devolved rail services. WMR will 
give partner Authorities, including Coventry, greater control and influence over future 
franchises, such as timetabling and quality of services, with the aim of improving regional 
and local rail connections. 

Peter Granlund
Transport Planner
Place
Ext 2016

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To: Business Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)  

Date: 2nd November 2016

Subject: Bus Usage

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To provide the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) with the current 
position and background to bus usage in the city.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to:

(i)     Note the contents of the report.
(ii)  Identify focussed key lines of enquiry for the Board’s Select Committee meeting on 

15th February 2017.

3 Information/Background

3.1 Bus services in Coventry are coordinated by Transport for West Midlands (TfWM), the 
transport arm of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA). Until recently this role 
was fulfilled by Centro and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority (WMITA). 
These organisations both transitioned into the WMCA on 17th June 2016. 

3.2 TfWM is responsible for installing new and maintaining existing bus infrastructure in the West 
Midlands metropolitan area (excluding buses themselves) including bus shelters, bus flags, 
timetables and, in Coventry, the 20 stand Pool Meadow bus station. 

4 Background to Bus Services in Coventry
4.1 Bus services in Coventry are provided by private operators who are free to set their own 

routes, timetables and fares. 

4.2 National Express Coventry is by far the largest operator in Coventry, with around 160 
buses operating on 39 routes. Other operators include Stagecoach, Mike DeCourcey 
Travel, Johnsons Coach and Bus and Central Buses. 

4.3 Where these commercial operators do not provide a bus service link that
[...]
y and service reliability.

 Digital information totems have been introduced across the city centre providing 
large touchscreen displays, helping users to locate shops, visitor attractions, 
restaurants and businesses. This has improved wayfinding across the city centre, 
including to bus services and public transport. 

9 Future Infrastructure Improvements
9.1 As part of the Coventry Station Masterplan, a major new bus interchange is planned 

adjacent to the station, also complementing the Friargate project.

10 Bus Network Changes and Future Proposals
10.1 The City Council and TfWM are working together on a Bus Network Development Plan for 

the city which will map out the future bus network aspirations over the next 5 to 10 years to 
meet projected changes in land use and demands.  

Peter Granlund
Transport Planner
Place
Ext 2016

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
 
Date: 2nd November 2016 
 
Subject: Select Committee Recap and Identification of Key Lines of Enquiry 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 The purpose of this briefing note is to provide a recap of the information Members have 

received this Municipal Year on the subject of public transport to enable Members of the 
Board to identify key lines of enquiry for the Select Committee to be held on 15th February 
2017. 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 Members of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended 

to: 

1) Note the content of the attached briefing notes already considered at the meetings 
of the Board on 6th July 2016, 21st September 2016 and 12th October 2016. 

2) Consider information provided at the meeting of the Board on 2nd November 2016. 

3) Identify focussed key lines of enquiry for the Board’s Select Committee meeting on 
15th February 2017. 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 At their informal meeting on 8th June it was agreed that the Business, Economy and 

Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) would hold a Select Committee Style meeting to address 
issues around public transport. 

3.2 The purpose of the Select Committee is to hear evidence on a specific issue, in this case, 
Public Transport with regard to a key line of enquiry. It is important that the key lines of 
enquiry are identified before the select committee meets so the correct background 
information can be provided and appropriate witnesses can be invited to give evidence. 

3.3 Board Members have been provided with briefings and background documentation to 
provide information on the current position on various aspects of public transport 

3.4 Members have already received briefings on public transport in general and providing 
transport for an aging population, which can be found at Appendix 1 and 2 to this briefing 
note. This information should be considered when identifying the key areas to focus on for 
the Select Committee. 

 
Appendix 1: Public Transport in Coventry – Briefing Note 8th July 2016 
Appendix 2: Transport for an Aging Population – Briefing Note 21st September 2016 
Appendix 3: Coventry Station Masterplan – Briefing Note 12th October 2016 
 
 
Gennie Holmes, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Resources Directorate 
Email: gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
Tel: 024 7683 1172 Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 Briefing note  
  

 

To: Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)   

 

Date: 08 July 2016 

 
Subject: Public Transport in Coventry 

 
 

 

 

2 
 

Appendix 1 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

To provide the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) with background 
information on the governance, responsibilities and operation of public transport services in 
Coventry, to inform the select committee meeting on 21st September 2016.  

2 Recommendations 
 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended: 

1) To note the contents of the report; 

2) To identify and agree topic areas which require further scrutiny at the s
[...]
on.gov.uk/ukpga/1985/67 

 

 Transport Act 2000 – This Act introduced the ability to introduce Bus Quality 
Partnerships, Bus Quality Contracts, changes to bus ticketing schemes and the 
provision of bus information. It also introduced a requirement for all Transport 
Authorities to produce a Local Transport Plan and a Bus Strategy. In the West Midlands 
area (including Coventry) the production of these plans was the responsibility of Centro 
and the PTA, however they were also adopted by each local authority. The Act made 
changes to the structure of the privatised railway system through the introduction of 
the Strategic Rail Authority (SRA), which was later abolished in 2005, and its functions 
replaced by Network Rail and the Department for Transport. 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/38/contents 

 

 Local Transport Act 2008 – This Act introduced changes to the role of Passenger 
Transport Authorities (PTAs) renaming them as Integrated Transport Authorities 
(ITAs), however Public Transport Executives (PTE’s), the delivery bodies for PTA’s, 
(e.g. Centro) retained their existing names. The bill also strengthened the powers of 
PTEs/ITAs to regulate bus services and retained the responsibility top produce Local 
Transport Plans. http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/26/contents 

 

 Railways Act 2005 – The main changes brought about through this Act include the 
abolishment of the Strategic Rail Authority (SRA), and changes which gave the 
Secretary of State for Transport more influence over the development of the railways 
through the  High Level Output Specification (HLOS) process. It also 
established Passenger Focus as a single national consumer representation body.  

5 Bus Services – Key Issues 
 
5.1 The Authority for public transport in Coventry is Transport for the West Midlands (TfWM), the 

transport arm of the new West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA). Until recently this role 
was fulfilled by Centro and the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority (WMITA). 
These organisations both transitioned into WMCA on 17th June 2016.  
 

5.2 Transport for the West Midlands (TfWM) is responsible for installing new and maintaining 
existing bus infrastructure in the West Midlands metropolitan area (excluding buses) 
including bus shelters, bus flags, timetables and bus stations such as pool meadow. TfWM 
is also responsible for the Network West Midlands Brand, integrated ticketing including the 
new Swift card, bus passes, and the West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan. TfWM also 
develops strategic transport infrastructure such as Metro and rapid transit networks.  As part 
of the CA, part of the local strategic highway will be designated as a Key Route Network with 
the objective of using highway capacity more effectively to cater for public transport services. 
The highway itself will remain the responsibility of the City Council as the Highway Authority. 

 
Coventry City Council is responsible for the provision and maintenance of the public 
highway and associated infrastructure which supports public transport such as traffic signals, 

Page 31

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1985/67
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/38/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/26/contents
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Strategic_Rail_Authority
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Secretary_of_State_for_Transport
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Passenger_Focus


 
 
 

 
 

 4 

signs and road markings. It is also responsible for the enforcement of bus lanes and illegal 
parking. 
 
An indicative model outlining the roles of the organisations involved in bus service provision 
in Coventry is shown below: 

 
 

5.3 Bus Operators - Since 1986 all bus services outside London have been delivered by private 
sector bus operators; under the current legislation the WMCA is not legally permitted to 
operate bus services. In Coventry there are three main bus operators: 
 

 National Express Coventry which is a 
[...]
 south Coast via 
Coventry and Leamington as part of the Cross Country franchise.  
 

6.2 Rail Infrastructure - Railway tracks, signalling and stations are owned by Network Rail who 
is financed by the Department for Transport, and through income gained from track usage 
charges and property. Nationally strategic stations, such as Euston and New Street are also 
managed by Network whilst local stations are managed by the local rail operator, as outlined 
above. Coventry station is currently managed by Virgin Trains and Canley, Tile Hill and Arena 
are managed by London Midland.  
 

6.3 Rail Planning and Strategy- The planning process for the upgrading of railway infrastructure 
is led by Network Rail through Route Utilisation Strategies, Route Plans the Long Term 
Planning Process, and investment Control Periods.   
 

6.4 As part of the CA and Midlands Engine, a strategic transport strategy is being developed for 
the East and West Midlands area called Midlands Connect. The strategy is looking at ways 
of improving the strategic rail and road networks to support economic growth objectives. The 
City Council is fully engaged in the development of that strategy by ensuring that the 
Coventry’s rail strategy is embedded within it (see below). The West Midlands Strategic 

Page 34



 
 
 

 
 

 7 

Transport Plan contains policies relating to the development of the local rail network including 
new stations.  
 

6.5 The City Council has adopted its own rail strategy called the Coventry Rail Story. This sets 
out the Council’s ambitions to enhance local and long distance rail connectivity and identifies 
where capacity enhancements are required to meet the increasing demand for rail services. 
The strategy includes the delivery of the Coventry Station Masterplan which aims to improve 
Coventry Railway Station and the surrounding area including improved integration with other 
modes of transport such as buses, walking and cycling routes. 
 

6.6 Rail Concessions - T
[...]
ttee Process A briefing note explaining the process for the Select 
Committee

Gennie Holmes

2nd 
November 16

Rail Story background and 
context

A briefing note providing the current position and background 
to Coventry rail story to prepare Members for the select panel 
in the new year

Colin Knight

Bus Usage background 
and context

A briefing note providing the current position and 
background to bus usage in the city to prepare Members 
for the select panel in the new year

Colin Knight

14th 
December 16

Delivering the Jobs and 
Growth Strategy – 6 month 
progress

For Members to consider a 6 month progress report. Rebeca Young
Cllr O’Boyle

15th February 
17

Transport Select 
Committee

22nd March 
17

Digital for Business T&F 
report back
Tourism and Marketing 
T&F report back
Select Committee – Public 
Transport report back

Report back on the evidence provided at the public 
transport select committee in September

Cllr O’Boyle
Colin Knight

P
age 43



4

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

Date to be 
decided

Refreshed Green Space 
Strategy T&F Report

The Green Space Strategy will be refreshed. Members 
wanted to ensure that recommendations made as a 
result of the Parks task and finish group were 
included in the Strategy, as agreed by the Cabinet 
Member.

Graham Hood
Cllr Caan

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report Back on Conference/Event - Marche International Des Professionals De L'Immobilier (MIPIM) 15-18 March 2016
	5 Friargate Progress
	Friargate Progress Briefing Note - Appendix 1 - Masterplan

	6 Coventry Rail Story and Rail Investment Strategy
	7 Bus Usage
	8 Select Committee Recap and Identification of Key Lines of Enquiry
	10 Work Programme 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 2 November 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor S Bains (Substitute for Councillor Lucas)
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor R Brown
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor Skinner (Substitute for Councillor Hammon)

Other Members: Councillor Crookes (By Invitation – Shadow Cabinet Member 
for Jobs and Regeneration)
Councillor Duggins 

By Invitation: Richards Mayes, Travel West Midlands
Andrew Harding, Travel West Midlands

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

Resources

C Knight

G Holmes, M Salmon

Apologies: Councillor R Auluck
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor M Hammon
Councillor H Sweet 

Councillor J O’Boyle (By Invitation – Cabinet Member for Jobs 
and Regeneration)

Public Business

23. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests made.

24. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2016 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. There were no matters arising.

25. Report Back on Conference/Event - Marche International Des Professionals 
De L'Immobilier (MIPIM) 15-18 March 2016 

This matter was deferred to the next meeting of the Board being held on 14th 
December, 2016, to enable the Assistant Director - City Centre and Major Project 
Development to attend the meeting and to present the report back.



– 2 –

26. Friargate Progress 

This matter was deferred to the next meeting of the Board being held on 14th 
December, 2016, to enable the Assistant Director - City Centre and Major Project 
Development to attend the meeting and to brief the Board on progress of the 
development in detail.

27. Coventry Rail Story and Rail Investment Strategy 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a briefing 
note of the Executive Director of Place that provided a brief guide to the 
background and current context of the Rail Investment Strategy to inform the 
Board’s Select Committee meeting on 15th February 2017.

Coventry had been historically overlooked by the rail industry in formal investment 
and planning strategies, despite record passenger growth in the city in recent 
years. Passenger numbers using Coventry station increased by 179% between 
2001 and 2015 to 6.25 million annually – twice the national average growth of 90% 
and making Coventry the fastest growing railway station in the UK outside London. 
Passenger numbers were forecast to reach 10.8 million a year by 2043.

In 2013 the Council developed an evidence base that set out the rail interventions 
and investments that would support Coventry’s economic growth. Initially called 
the Coventry Rail Story, it had evolved into a Rail Investment Strategy for the 
Council. It set out the Council’s ambitions to enhance local and long distance rail 
connectivity and identified where capacity improvements were required to meet 
the increasing demand for rail services. Current rail priorities and interventions 
were: NUCKLE; Coventry Station Masterplan; Long distance rail connectivity; 
Connectivity to HS2; and Local and regional rail connectivity.

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 The need for further exploration of connections between the East and 
West of the country.

 The progress of the Rail Masterplan – Report being submitted to 
Cabinet in the new-year.

 The proposals for a multi-storey car park, new lifts for accessibility, a 
Warwick Road tunnel entrance to Station (managed by Network Rail) 
and a new Bus Terminus at Coventry Station and a Bay Platform at 
Central Six.

 Proposals for the further exploration of other rail connectivity 
opportunities, following the introduction of HS2 and the possible 
reduction of high speed train services from Coventry to London.

 Exploring other transport opportunities e.g. very light transport, trams, 
Sprint.

 Work being done on single line tracks and re-doubling of tracks
 Location of Rail Station Bus Interchange and Taxi Rank
 Funding opportunities, following the loss of European Regional 

Development Funding as a result of Brexit
 Train connectivity to support economic growth



– 3 –

 HS2 – European line to link the North of the Country to Europe
 Expanding the City’s train connectivity to the North of the country 

To support an item on business on the agenda for the 14th December 2016 
meeting of the Board relating to HS2 (to include all connectivity – very light 
transport, trams, Sprint), Members requested that a briefing note be submitted to 
that meeting providing details of the following:  

 HS2 – European line to link the North of the Country to Europe
 HS2 in Coventry – impact and other rail connectivity opportunities
 Expansion of the City’s train connectivity to the North of the country 

Members acknowledged the work undertaken by officers on the Station 
Masterplan and the Rail Investment Strategy that would enhance local and long 
distance rail connectivity and support Coventry’s economic growth, and asked that 
their thanks be recorded.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

(1) Notes the contents of the report.

(2) Identifies ‘Train Connectivity to Support Economic Growth’ as the 
focussed key line of enquiry for the Board’s Select Committee meeting 
on 15th February 2017.

28. Bus Usage 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a briefing note 
of the Executive Director of Place that provided the current position and 
background to bus usage, private operator investments, bus infrastructure 
Improvements, future Infrastructure Improvements, and bus network changes and 
future proposals, in the city. Richard Mayes and Andrew Harding from Travel West 
Midlands attended the meeting for this item of business.

Bus services in Coventry were coordinated by Transport for West Midlands 
(TfWM), the transport arm of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA). 
Until recently this role was fulfilled by Centro and the West Midlands Integrated 
Transport Authority (WMITA). These organisations both transitioned into the 
WMCA on 17th June 2016. 

TfWM was responsible for installing new and maintaining existing bus 
infrastructure in the West Midlands metropolitan area (excluding buses 
themselves) including bus shelters, bus flags, conveying timetable and passenger 
information and in Coventry, the 20 stand Pool Meadow bus station. 

Bus services in Coventry were provided by private operators National Express 
Coventry, Stagecoach, Mike DeCourcey Travel, Johnsons Coach and Bus, and 
Central Buses who set routes, timetables and fares. National Express Coventry 
was the largest operator with 160 buses operating on 39 routes, TfWM’s 
expenditure on supporting bus services in the city was £1.33 million in 2016-2017 
an increase compared with the previous year due to the end of a £489,000 Section 
106 agreement with the NHS. 



– 4 –

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 Bus value statement for Coventry – Coventry’s financial contribution 
and the outcomes for the City

 Bus Service Communication and quality of service provision in the City
 Bus interchange proposals for Coventry Rail Station 
 Best use of road space in the City (including bus lanes)
 Customer Satisfaction Surveys – independent gathering of data to 

inform service provision
 Reliability and punctuality of buses
 Location of bus stops in rural areas
 University Hospital Bus Interchange – improved services
 Priority seating/areas on buses for wheelchair users and people with 

mobility issues 
 Approaching private bus companies to discuss the feasibility of them 

installing external cameras on their vehicles to record video evidence 
and pursue as appropriate, where cars have parked in bus laybys/at 
bus stops causing buses to double park and delaying traffic flow.

To support an item on business on the agenda for the 14th December 2016 
meeting of the Board relating to HS2 (to include all connectivity – very light 
transport, trams, Sprint), Members requested that a briefing note be submitted to 
that meeting providing a Bus value statement for Coventry.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board are 
recommended to:

(1) Notes the contents of the report.

(2) Identifies focussed key lines of enquiry for the Board’s Select 
Committee meeting on 15th February 2017 as follows:

 Bus Service Communication and quality of service provision in the 
City

 Best use of road space in the City (including bus lanes)

29. Select Committee Recap and Identification of Key Lines of Enquiry 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a briefing 
note of the Executive Director of Resources that provided a recap of the 
information Members had received this Municipal Year on the subject of public 
transport, to enable Members of the Board to identify key lines of enquiry for the 
Board’s Select Committee to be held on 15th February 2017.

At their informal meeting on 8th June it was agreed that the Business, Economy 
and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) would hold a Select Committee Style meeting to 
address issues around public transport.



– 5 –

The purpose of the Select Committee was to hear evidence on a specific issue, in 
this case, Public Transport with regard to a key line of enquiry. It was important 
that the key lines of enquiry were identified before the Select Committee met so 
the correct background information could be provided and appropriate witnesses 
could be invited to give evidence.

Board Members had been provided with briefings and background documentation 
to provide information on the current position on various aspects of public 
transport.

Members had received briefings on public transport in general and providing 
transport for an aging population at meetings of the Board on 8th July 2016 and 
21st September 2016. Copies of the Briefing Notes on these issues were attached 
as appendices to the Briefing Note for consideration when identifying the key 
areas to focus on for the Select Committee.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

(1) Notes the content of the attached briefing notes already considered at 
the meetings of the Board on 6th July 2016, 21st September 2016 and 
12th October 2016.

(2) Notes the content of the information provided at the meeting of the 
Board on 2nd November 2016.

(3) Identifies focussed key lines of enquiry for the Board’s Select 
Committee meeting on 15th February 2017 as follows:

 Train connectivity to support economic growth
 Bus Service Communication and quality of service provision in the 

City
 Best use of road space in the City (including bus lanes)

(4) Agrees to write to Coventry Older Voices and other appropriate 
organisations to invite them to suggest specific issues they may have 
for the Select Committee meeting and to invite them to attend. 

30. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

31. Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered the Work 
Programme for 2016/17 and discussed the scheduling of proposed issues for 
consideration at future meetings of the Board.

Members of the Board requested information on the actions being taken to deal 
with the misuse of badges issued under the Disabled Blue Badge Scheme.



– 6 –

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the Board’s Work Programme for 2016/17 and agrees that the 
following issues be included on the agenda for the Board’s 14th December 
2016 meeting:

 HS2 (to include all connectivity e.g. very light transport, trams, 
Sprint) 

 Friargate Progress
 Report Back on attendance at Marche International Des 

Professionals De L'Immobilier (MIPIM) 2016 – 15–18 March 2016 

32. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)


